DIRECTORATE OF TRAINING & TECHNICAL EDUCATION MONTHAYA RAM MARG, PITAMPURA, DELHI-110034. OW FARIONT DIRECTOR (TIE) (Ph. No.20871221, Emalit- idtte.dethi@gov.in)

No. F.2 (18)/2022/RTUApper No-1524/ 208____

Dated: 09 03 23

Name of applicant	Date of Application	Reply given by PIO	Date of Appeal	Appeal No.	D No.	
Mr. Ashok Kumar	17/01/2023	27/01/2023	02/02/2023	1524	5277	;

ORDER

Heard on 03rd March 2023 at 1500 Hrs.

Present: -

PIO -Present

Appellant -Absent

Submissions of Appellant & PIO are heard to the depth and documents available on the record are also perused. It is observed that information furnished by the PIO is in order.

Further, the applicant was not present to explain the grounds for instant Appeal.

Therefore, no interference is required at this stage under RTi Act. 2005.

Appeal disposed off, accordingly. If applicant is not satisfied with this direction, he may file second appeal before Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg Munirka, New Delhi - 110067 within the stipulated time.

> (Dr. O P Shukla) FAA/JOINT DIRECTOR (TTE)

Mr. Ashok Kumar, 77C/2, Circular Road, Janta Colony, Kashmir Singh Gali, Near Rallway Station Shahdara, Shahdara, Delhi-110032 M.No. 9818505116

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- PiO, DTTE (HQ), Deiti.
 DD (E-!), DTTE (HQ), Deiti.

3. The system Analyst

Appeal under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005

To,

Dr. O.P. Shukia (Joint Director)
The First Appellate Authority
Department of Training & Technical Education,
Room No. 205, Ilnd Floor,
Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura,
Delhi-110 034.

A. Contact details:

1. Name of the Applicant	Ashok Kumar
2. Address	77C/2, Circular Road, Janta Colony, Kashmir Singh
	Gali, Near Railway Station Shahdara, Delhi-32.

B. Details about RTI request:

Particulars of SPIO against whose order appeal is professe.	(a) Name PIO of DTTE				
whose order appeal is preferre					
	(b) Address Department of Training & Technical Ed	ucation,			
	Pitampura, Delhi				
2. Date of submission of	Date: 16/12/2022 Lt. Governor's Secretariat Letter No. 1410/RTI/22-23/RN/ID-46753/187 Dt. 09/08/2021				
application (Please attach a					
сору)					
	and (RTI ID NO. 46753)				
3. Brief facts leading to appeal	(a) Information not provided				
	Grounds of appeal Annexure-B is attache	ed			
Prayer of relief sought	Annexure- C is attached				
5. Last date of filing the appeal	12/02/2023				
6. If appeal is being filed after 30					
days, the reasons which	Not applicable	Not applicable			
prevented from filing appeal in					
time					
7. Copies of documents relied	As mentioned in Annexure-A or RTI application				
upon by the applicant	The second secon				
	'	··			

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Address: 77C/2, Circular Road, Janta colony,

Kashmir Singh Gali,

Near Railway Station Shahdara,

Delhi-110032.

Mobile No.: 9818505116

43/27/TE

LT. GOVERNOR'S SECRETARIAT RAJ NIWAS: DELHI - 110054.

No.1410/RTI/22-23/RN/ID-46753/

To,

 Sh. Ashok Kumar H. No. 77 C/2, Circular Road, Janta Colony, Kashmir Singh Gali, Shahdara, Delhi-110032

Subject: Supply of information in r/o application of Sh. Ashok Kumar (ID No. 46753) (IPO No. 57F497506) under RTI Act 2005 regarding copy of file noting and confirming some events.

Sir/Mam,

Please refer to your RTl application dated 16.12.2022 received in this office on 16/12/2022. In this regard, the information available in this office is as under:

The information available in records can only be given under the RTI Act-2005. Opinions/obersvation/views/clarification/interpretations cannot be answered. Further, This Secretariat is not the custodian of records as the files returned to the respective department after the decision of Hon'ble Lt. Governor. The requisite information may be available with Directorate of Training & Technical Education GNCTD. Any further information in this regard pertains to Directorate of Training & Technical Education GNCTD and the same may be obtained from that Department.

Further, your RTI application is also being transferred u/s 6(3) of RTI Act-2005 to the PIO, Directorate of Training & Technical Education for providing information held by them in the matter. It is also intimated that if you do not receive appropriate information from the above mentioned Department or the reply received from them is not satisfactory, you may file your Ist appeal before the First Appellate Authority of the above said Department.

As per section 19 of the RTI Act-2005, you may file your 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority i.e, , Sh. Anoop Thakur, Pvt. Secy. to Lt. Governor, Raj Niwas, Delhi, within 30 days of issue of this letter if not satisfied with the reply of this office in Para to 2 above.

> (J. P. Kothari) Dy.Secretary-cum-PIO Lt. Governor Secretariat PH, 011-23925341

Copy to:

The PIO, Directorate of Training & Technical Education, Muni Maya Ram Marg, Pitampura, Delhi-110034. The RTI application in respect of Sh. Ashok Kumar, is hereby u/s 6(3) of RTI Act- (with receipt of above mentioned letter). with the request to provide the requisite information to the applicant within time limit. In case, the information is not related to your Department, the same may please be further transferred to the Department concerned under intimation to the applicant. The applicant has deposited the requisite fees in this office. Encl: As above.

> (J. P. Kothari) Dy.Secretary-cum-PIO Lt. Governor Secretariat

Annexure-B

Grounds for appeal

References:

- 1) RTI application of dated 16/12/2022 (Copy attached)
- Hon'ble Lt. Governor's Secretariat Letter No. 1410/RTI/22-23/RN/ID-46753/187 Dated 13/01/2023 (ID No. 46753) (Copy attached)

महोदय, अधोहस्ताक्षरी निम्नलिखित तथ्यों के आधार पर आपका ध्यान अपील हेतु आकर्षित करना चाहता है :

मैंने एक आर.टी.आई. दिनांक 16 दिसम्बर, 2022 को माननीय उपराज्यपाल सचिवालय, राजनिवास मार्ग, राजपुर रोड़, दिल्ली को भेजी थी । (प्रति संलग्न)

अधोहरताक्षरी को **उपरोक्त आर.टी.आई. का जवाब PIO, Lt. Governor Secretariat** द्वारा दिनांक 13 जनवरी, 2023 को प्राप्त हुआ है (प्रति संलग्न) ।

महोदय, मैं आपके संज्ञान में लाना चाहता हूं कि उपरोक्त संलग्न आर.टी.आई. को माननीय उपराज्यपाल सचिवालय, राजनिवास, दिल्ली द्वारा पत्र संख्याः 1410/RTI/22-23/RN/ID-46753/187 Dated 13/01/2023 (संलग्न) के तहत प्रशिक्षण एवं तकनीकी शिक्षा निदेशालय को जवाब देने हेतु भेजा गया था, लेकिन लगभग 18 दिन बीत जाने के बाद भी अधोहस्ताक्षरी को आज तक प्रशिक्षण एवं तकनीकी शिक्षा निदेशालय (Directorate of Taining & Technical Education, Delhi) से कोई भी जवाब प्राप्त नहीं हुआ है । अतः आपसे निवेदन है कि आर.टी.आई. एक्ट 2005 के नियमानुसार मांगी गई जानकारियां मुझे उपलब्ध कराने की कृपा करें ।

इस संबंध में अधोहस्ताक्षरी का आपसे पुनः निवेदन है कि उपरोक्त जानकारी में मांगी गई सत्यापित फोटो प्रतियों की जो भी राशि आर.टी.आई. एक्ट 2005 के तहत् देय होगी, वह अधोहस्ताक्षरी जमा कराने को तैयार है ।

संलग्न : उपरोक्त प्रति संलग्न ।

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Address: 77C/2, Circular Road, Janta Colony,

Kashmir Singh Gali,

Near Railway Station Shahdara,

Delhi-110032

Annexure-C

Prayer of relief sought

With humble request, I pray for the following relief:

I may be given certified copy of detail information of the letters / file noting / communication if any / observation / recommendation of the review committee / orders as per the Annexure- A or as per RTI application.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Address: 77C/2, Circular Road, Janta colony,

Kashmir Singh Gali,

Near Railway Station Shadara,

Delhi-110032.

Mobile No.: 9818505116